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annual meeting, and all other notices and publications which said
town is required by law to publish.

(e} Repair and improve any street, sidewalk or allt;.y of any vil-
lage included in the limits of such town if such village neglects to
keep its streets, sidewalks and alleys in repair.

(f) Establish, maintain and regulate the location of a public mar-
ket and/or potato warehouse and market houses and to provide for
.the use thereof. ’

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage. o '

Approved April 17, 1937.

CHAPTER 257—H. F. No. 986

An act to amend Laws 1921, Chapter 133, Section 8, as amended
by Laws 1923, Chapter 419, Section 8, as- amended by Laws 1925,
Chapter 398, Section 8, us amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 426,
Section 8, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 271, Section 8, an act
fixing and regulating the salaries, compensations, dutics and help of
certain county officials in counties having, or which may hereafter
have, a population of 380,000 inhabitants or over, and repealing all
acts or paris of acts inconsistent therewith. '

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Laws 1921, Chapter 133,
Section 8, as amended by Laws 1923, Chapter 419, Section-8, as
amended by Laws 1925, Chapter 398, Section 8, as amended by Laws
1927, Chapier 426, Section 8, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 271,
Section 8, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

- Sec. 8. Salary of deputies and clerks in the County Auditor’s
office in certain counties.—The County Auditor shall appoint and
employ one chief deputy, who shall be paid the sum of $3,600.00 per
annum ; one chief accountant who shall be paid the sum of $3,600.00
per annum, one-half of which salary shall be paid from the road and
bridge fund; one deputy, who shall act as clerk to the County Board -
who shall be paid the sum of $3,000.00 per annum; one zwarrant
deputy who shall be paid the sum of $2,500.00 per annum ; one drafts-
tman who shall be paid the sum of $2,400.00 per annum ; two assistant
draftsmen who shall each be paid the sum of $2,300.00 per annum;
one warrant deputy who shall be paid the sum of $2,300.00 per
annum,; one head counter deputy who shall be paid the sum .of
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$2,400.00 per ennum; seven counter deputies who shall each be paid
the sum of $2,200.00 per annum; one settlement clerk-who shall be
paid the sum of $2,300.00 per annum; three settlement clerks who
shall each be paid the sum of $2,200.00 per annum; three special
assessment clerks who shell cach be paid the sum of $2,200.00 per
annum; two bookkeepers who shall each be paid the sum of $2,200.00
per annuwm; five special clerks who shall each be paid the sum of
$2,000.00 per annum; four senior clerks who shall each be paid the
sum of $1,900.00 per annum; twelve general clerks who shall each
be paid the sum of $1,800.00 per annum; four junior clerks who skall
each be paid the sum of $1,500.00 per annum.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts
inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.
Approved April 17, 1937.

CHAPTER 258—H. F. No. 1036

An act to amend Extra’ Session Laws of 1933-34, Chapter 56,
Sections 1, 2, and 3, relating to the siupport of fire departments and
fire relief associattons through the collection of dues from self-
insurers, or property owners carrying fire insurance in insurapce
companies not licensed by this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnes}ota’:

Section 1.- Law amended.—That Extra Session Laws of 1933-
34, Chapter 56, Section 1, be amended so as to read as follows :

“Section 1. Statement of ownership of property to be made to
insurance commissioner.—The owner of any property situated in.
any municipality having an organized fire department, or a partly
paid or volunteer department, who carries insurance in ¢ company not
licensed by this state, or if he has not tnsured his property, who sets
aside a reserve against loss or damage by fire, shall furnish to the
Commissioner of Insurance, on a form prescribed and furnished by
the Commissioner of Imsurance, a statement, verified by affidavit,
showing the description and location of the property, the amount of
insurance in companies not licensed by this state he has effected
against loss or damage by fire, the number of the policy or policies,
the name and location of the company or companies issuing such
policy or policies, and the premiuins paid; or, if he has not insured



